remaining amounts necessary to finance the plan, including administrative costs, as actuarially determined
by an enrolled actuary.

54

VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE, ILLINOIS
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended April 30, 2023

NOTE 5 –RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Membership

Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits 9

Inactive Plan Members Entitled to But Not Yet Receiving Benefits 14

Active Plan Members 13

Total 36

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PLAN ASSET MATTERS-

Basis of accounting -- The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.
Employees and employer contributions are recognized as revenues in the period in which employee
services are performed.

Method used to value investments -- Investments are reported at fair value. Short-term investments are
reported at cost, which approximates fair value. Securities traded on national exchanges are valued at the
last reported sales price.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS –

Discount Rate used for the Total Pension Liability 5.80%
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets 6.50%
Inflation Rate Included 2.50%

SENSITIVITY OF THE DISCOUNT RATE –

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase

4.80% Rate 5.80% 6.80%

Employer Net Pension Liability 10,791,833$   8,867,688$   7,318,666$

55

VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE, ILLINOIS
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended April 30, 2023

NOTE 5 –RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY -

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Liability (a) Net Position (b) Liability (a) - (b)

Balances Beginning at 5/01/22 11,264,356$   3,423,564$   7,840,792$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 326,371$   -$   326,371$
Interest 680,761   -   680,761
Actuarial Experience 16,636   -   16,636
Assumptions Changes 337,164   -   337,164
Contributions - Employer -   221,343   (221,343)
Contributions - Employee -   125,661   (125,661)
Net Investment Income -   27,527   (27,527)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds (487,473)   (487,473)   -
Administrative Expense -   (40,495)   40,495

Net Changes 873,459   (153,437)   1,026,896

Balances Ending at 4/30/23 12,137,815$   3,270,127$   8,867,688$

PENSION EXPENSE, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS AND INFLOWS OF RESOURCES –

For the period ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,117,342. The table
below shows the cumulative amounts to be shown as deferred outflows and inflows of resources.
Changes in total pension liability related to the difference in actual and expected experience, or
changes in assumptions regarding future events, are recognized in pension expense over the
expected remaining service life of all employees (active and retired) in the pension fund.  Differences
in projected and actual earnings over the measurement period are recognized over a 5-year period.